

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NO. 2014100064

ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO
RESCHEDULE MEDIATION

On October 23, 2014, Student filed a joint request that the mediation in this case, scheduled for November 12, 2014, be rescheduled to October 30, 2014. This is the date of mediation in Student's sibling's case, Case No. 2014100012.

This case was filed on October 1, 2014; the period during which a resolution session is required to occur does not end until October 31, 2014. The Office of Administrative Hearings is unable to conduct a mediation prior to October 31, 2014, unless the parties agree to use mediation instead of a resolution session. (34 C.F.R. § 300.510(a)(3)(i).)

In this case, the parties did not indicate that they agreed to use mediation in lieu of a resolution session. Accordingly, the parties' joint request to move mediation to October 30, 2014, is denied.

It is so ordered.

DATE: October 27, 2014

/s/

JUDITH A. KOPEC

Division Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings